
PUBLIC NOTICE 
AGENDA 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITIEE MEETING 
Thurs1by, I uly 11, 2Ul9 10:00 a.m. 

Eighlh Floor, Conrerence Room 851 
Ed Ball Building, 214 N. Hogan Streel 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Commltlee Members: Gregory Pe.isr, Ch.iirm.1n 
R.andall Barnes, Tre.1sury 

Subcommitlee 
Members 

William Joyce 

Dinah Mason 

Leah Hayes 

Dione Moser 

Leah Hayes 

Dione Moser 

07/11/19 PSEC AGENDA 

l.amH McCain. OGC 
ITEM# 

P·Sl·l 7 

nnE & ACTION 

Contract Amendment No. 3 
Debris Monitoring and Management 
Planning 6 Operations 
Deportment ot Public Works 

Contract Amendment No. 3 
Drug a Alcohol Screenings 
Employee Servtces Deportment 

Contract Amendment No. 4 
Occupalional Health and Medical Services 
Program 
Employee Services Deportment 

MOTION 

Thal Contract No. 7420· 13 orlglnally executed 5eptember 6, 2017 
between the City and Eisman l Ruuo, Inc., for Debris Monitoring 
and Management Planning a Operations ba amended lo 
exarcbe the first of two (2) one-yaar renewal options axtandlng 
the period of service from September 6, 2019 through 5eptember 
s. 2020 with one renewal remaining. All other lenns and 
conditions shall remain the same except tot such changes as 
the Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure 
compllance with the City's ordlnance1, Procurement policies 
and orocedures and ""1'>11cable fed9fal and stole laws. 
lhat Contract No. 8024-05 belwHn the City of Jacksonville and 
Solanlle d/b/a CoreSpot for Drug and Alcohol Screening be 
amended to: (I) exercl.. the third of four renewal options 
extending the period of service from September 1, 2019 through 
August 31, 2020 with one renewal option remaining: (II) provide 
an amount ol $80,000.00 for the service•; and (Ill) Increase the 
maximum Indebtedness by $80,000.00 lo a new nol·lo·exceed 
cimounl of $240,000.00. All other terms and conditions shall 
remain the some except for such changes os the Office ol 
General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance 
with the City's ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures 
and a•u•Jlcabte federal and stale laws. 
That Contract No. 10236 belween the City of Jacksonville and St. 
Vincent's Full Service Urgent Care llC for Occupaffonat Health 
and Medical Servk:e1 be amended lo: (I) exercise the third of 
four renewal options extending the period of services from 
September 1, 2019 through Augu1t 31, 2020 with one renewal 
remaining; (II) Incorporate the atloched Revised Conlrocl Fee 
Summary Identified os Exhibit '8·1'; (Ill) provide on amount of 
$525,000.00 for the services: thereby (Iv) Increasing the 
maximum Indebtedness by $525,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed 
total maximum Indebtedness of $2,077,000.00. All other terms 
and conditions shall remain the same except for such changes 
as the Office of GenerCll Counsel may deem appropriate to 
ensure compliance with the City's ordinances, Procurement 
nn11cles and nracedures and ann11cable federal and •late laws. 

CONTR 
EXP 

09/06/19 

08/31/19 

119/01/19 

OUTCOME 



Twone Duckworth 

Biblnlo Centeno 

Twana Duckworth 

Biblnio Centeno 

Twone Duckworth 

Barbara Holton 

«: c_,,,,t AwhlOt 
SuhnaunittH Mnnltm 

07/U/19 PSEC AGENDA 

P-18-18 

P-42-18 

P· 19-18 

Contract Amendment No. 1 
Casually Actuarial SelVices 
Finance and Administration 
Department/Risk Management Division 

Contract Amendment No. 1 
Workers' Compensation and Casualty 
Claims Review 
Finance and Administration 
Department/Risk Management Division 

Contract Amendment No. 1 
Workers' Compensation Managed Care 
Services 
Finance and Admlnistrallon 
Department/Risk Management Division 

That Contract No. 9925-01 betwHn the City of Jacksonvllle and 
AMI Risk Casualty, Inc., for the provision of Cotuolty Actuorkl! 
SelVices be amended to (I) exercise the first of four renewal 
options extending the period of service lrom October I, 2019 
through September 30, 2020, with three renewal opllons 
remaining; (II) provide $27 ,200.00 lor the services; and (lit) 
Increase the maximum Indebtedness bv $27 ,200.00 to a new 
not-to-exceed maximum or $54,400.00. All other terms and 
conditions shall remain lhe some except !Of such changes as 
the Office of General Counsel mov deem appropdale lo en1ure 
compllonce with the Cify's ordinances, Procurement pollcles 
and nrocedures and annllcable lederal and slate lows. 
lhol Contract No. 9'29·03 between the City of Jacksonvllle and 
Siver Insurance Consuttanls lor Workers' Compensation ond 
Casualty Claim• Review be omended to (I) exercl1e the first or 
fOUt renewal options extending the period of 1ervlce from 
October l, 2019 lhrough September 30, 2020, with three renewal 
options remaining; (II) provide $45,000.00 for the services; 
thereby (Ill) Increasing the maximum Indebtedness by 
$45,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed maximum of $90,000.00. All 
other terms and condition• shall remain the some except for 
such changes as the Office ol General Counsel may deem 
appropriate to ensure compliance with the Clfy's ordinances, 
Procwemenl policies and procedures and applicable federal 
and slate 1o-. 
Thal Contract No. 9926-01 between lhe City of Jacksonville and 
USIS, Inc., d/b/a AmerlSvs. lor Workers' Compensation Managed 
Care Services. be amended lo (I) exercise lhe llrst ol four 
renewal optlon1 extending lhe period of service lrom October I , 
2019 through September 30, 2020, with three renewal options 
remaining; (II) provide $348,000.00 for the services; and (Ill) 
Increase lhe maximum lndebledness by $348,000.00 lo a new 
not-lo-exceed amount of $687,500.00. All other terms and 
conditions shall remain the some except for such changes as 
the omce of General Counsel may deem approprlole lo ensure 
compliance with the City's ordinances, Procurement policies 
and nrocedures and o~llcable lederal ond slate lows. 

MEETING ADJOURNED: 

CYll'J0/19 

CYl/30/19 

09/30/19 

2 



City of Jacksonville, Florida 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

DATE: June 26, 2019 

TO: 
Procurement Divfs1on 

Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Department of Public Works 

Office of the Director 
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 
(904) 255-8786 

www.coj.net 

FROM: 

Gregory W. Pease, Chief a?a 
JohnP.Pappas,P.~,Dlre~ . / 7 ~l \ 
::::J~:::::·:ti:n:=~~~c~ P~~"" VJ 

THRU: 

SUBJECT: P-51-17 Debris Monitoring and Management Planning & Operat~r 
Contract No. 7420-13, Amendment 3 
Consultant Services Account No.: N/ A 
Internal Services Account No.: PWEN011AD 

Contract No. 7420-13 between the City and Eisman & Russo, Inc. is set to expire September 5, 2019. All work has been 
performed satisfactorily for the past two years. Item 4 of the contract allows for two, one year renewals. Therefore, we 
wish to extend the contract for the first of the one year renewals. There Is no rate Increase associated with this 
amendment. 

Accordingly, the Public Works Department recommends that Contract No. 7420-13, originally executed September 6, 
2017, between the City and Eisman & Russo, Inc. for Debris Monitoring and Management Planning & Operations be 
amended to extend the period of service from September 6, 2019 thru September 5, 2020, with all other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remaining unchanged. 

JPP:dm 

Attachments: Letter from Consultant 

Cc: Dinah Mason, Administration Manager-Special Projects 
William J. Joyce, P. E., Operations Director 



• Eisman 
&B..Y1i~ 

June 25, 2019 

Ms. Dinah Mason 
Manager of Special Projects 
City of Jacksonville 
214 North Hogan St. 
Ed Ball Bldg., 101h Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Re: P·Sl-17 Debris Monitoring and Management Planning & Operations 
Request for Year Renewal per Contract Original 

Dear Ms. Mason: 

Eisman & Russo, Inc. Is pleased to request an extension to the above referenced contract. The current 
contract period Is valid thru September S, 2019. In Its sole discretion, the City of Jacksonville may 
renew the contract for up to two (2) one (1) year periods. With this letter, Eisman & Russo, Inc. 
respectfully requests that the contract be extended for the first of these one (1) year periods. 
Please note that our rates will not change and wlll remain the same as approved in the original 
contract. 
If you any Issues or concerns regarding this contract, please do not hesitate to contact me at your 
earliest convenience. 

Sincerely, 

~!' h,""'f' ~. 
l Antonio Mahfoud, P. . 

President 

NM/ilfMI 
AmuweP/lnvokef/col 

~55 Powm Avenue • Jacksonvle, FL 32217 • P: 904.733. ma • F: 904.636.8828 
Florlda: Jacksorwllle Fl Lauderdale Ft. Myers Leesburg Miami Naples Orlando Pembroke Piles Pensar.ola SI, Augustine Yufee 

Alablma Louisiana 
www.elsmanandrusso.com 



EMPLOYEE SERVICES DEPAnTMENT 

'1acis;Q#ty4 if Where Florida Begins. 

July 3. 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Gregory W. Pease, Chief of Procurement Dlvlslon 

Leah Hayes. Chief of Talent Management@°'-~ 

Contract Renewal; Drug and Alcohol Screening 
P-33-16 Contract #8024-05 
Solantlc d/b/a CcreSpot 

Employee Services currently has a contract. 8024-05 with (2) renewal options for 
Drug and Alcohol Screening with Solantlc d/b/a CareSpot. 

Accordingly, we recommend the following action: 

The City exercises its third (3) option to renew contract # 8042-04A with Solantlc 
d/b/a CareSpot. for providing Drug and Alcohol Screening. The period of 
service will begin September l, 2019 and expires August 31, 2020. with one (1) 
renewal option remaining. All terms and conditions are stated in the attached 
Scope of Services and remain as negotiated In the contract. 

Request approval to increase the contract under the negotiated fees. terms 
and conditions by $80,000.00. This Is to ensure there Is adequate funding to 
cover drug and alcohol screenings through the end of the contract. This will 
revise the maximum Indebtedness from $160,000.00 to a not-to-exceed amount 
of $240,000.00. 

Attachments: 
Contract Extension Memo 
Vendor Renewal Letter 
Quotation of Rates 



Care9Spof 
Express Healthcare 

June 10, 2019 

City of Jacksonville 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 100 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Leah Hayes 
Manager of Personnel Services 

Subject: Contract Extension 

Dear Mrs. Hayes: 

CareSpotagrees to extend the Solantic of Jacksonville, LLC. (d/b/a CareSpot Express 
Healthcare) and the City of Jacksonville Occupational Health and Medical Services 
Program contract for 1 year (September 1, 2019 - September 1, 2020) for the same 
terms and conditions at current contract agreement P-33-16. 

Sincerely, 

David M. Arme trout 
Regional Sales Manager & Occupational Health Services 
CareSpot9 



I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE TESTING SERVJCES 
QUOTATION OF RATES & FEES OR CHARGES (Attach to Form L) 

SERVICE 
Urine specimen collection for 7 Panel Drug Screen (Cannabinolds, 
Cocaine, Opiates, 6-Acetylmorphine, Phencyclldlne, Amphetamines, 
Methylenedloxymethamphetamlne) 

a. Initial Test 
b. Confirmation test by GC/MS 
c. Additional lab fees (e.Q. retest of specimen. auanlitive) 

Urine specimen collection for 5 Panel Drug Screen (Amphetamines, 
Cocaine, Cannablnoids, Opiates, Phencyclidine, Barbiturates, 
Benzodiazepines, Methaqulaone, Methadone, Propoxyphene). 

a. Initial Test 
b. Confirmation test by GC/MS 
c. Additional lab fees (e.g. retest of soecimen. quantitive) 

Medical Review Officer {MRO) services to interpret all Controlled 
Substances Screens 
Alcohol Screen: 

a. Blood Specimen 
b. Evidential Breath Test (EBT) 
c. Confirmation EST 

After hours collection - Daysmmes/Ranges Time Frame 
(to nnd from hours) 

Seven Days a week 9.01 pm-7:29am 

On-site hiring events that occur during the week 
and during nonnal business hours. 7:30 am-8:30pm 

RATE/FEE/ 
CHARGE 

a. $25 . 00 

b. No Charg ~ 

c. $300.00 

a . $25 . 00 

b. No Charg 
c.$300.00 

lncluded 

a. 25.00 

b. 25.00 

c. 25.00 

On-site 
Service Cost 
+ Nonnal 
Cost of 
Ser\'ice 

$250 . 00 

+ c:ost of 
Services 

$150.00 + 

cost of 
Service 

For years one and two of the agreement, our rates are fixed. There is a 4\ 

increase for year three . The rate remains for year four, and there is a 4% 
increase in year s . 
• Year l & 2 .. $25. OD 

• Year ...3 Ji ..i. - $li.-OO~ 
• Year S • $27.00 



EMPLOYEE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

~Qny~ ,, '.. re 
Where Florid"' Bc..-gins. 

July 3, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Gregory W. Pease, Chief of Procurement Division 

Leah Hayes, Chief of Talent Management~ ~ 
Contract Renewal; Occupational Health and Medical Services 
P-32-16 Contract # 10236 
St. Vincent's First Care, LLC 

Employee SeNlces currently hos a contract # l 0236 with (2) renewal options for 
Occupational Health and Medical Services with St. Vincent's Full Service Urgent Core, 
LLC. 

Accordingly, we recommend the following actions: 

The City exercises its third (3) option to renew contract # 10236 with St. Vincent's First 
Care, LLC. for providing Occupational Health and Medical Services. The period of 
service will begin September 1, 2019 and expires August 31, 2020. with one (1) renewal 
option remaining. All terms and conditions ore stated In the attached Scope of 
Services and remain as negotiated in the contract. 

Request approval to Increase the contract under the some fees, terms and conditions 
by $525.000.00. This Is to ensure there Is adequate funding to cover ongoing health and 
medical services through the end of the contract. This will revise the maximum 
indebtedness from $1.552,000.00 too not-to-exceed amount of $2,077,000.00. 

Attachments: 
Contract Extension Memo 
Vendor Renewal Letter 
Quotation of Rates Revised Exhibit B - 1 



Ascension 
St Vincent's 

City of Jacksonville 
Employee Services Department 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 100 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Leah Hayes 
Chief of Talent Management 

Re: Rates Change Request for Contract - P-32-16 Occupational Health and Medical Services Program for 
the City of Jacksonville 

Ascension St. Vincent's Urgent Care hereby submits a change in rates for the identified services - marked 
in red - on the attached Quotation of Rates Sheet. We understand that these rates, once approved, will 
go into effect for year four renewal period which would begin September 1, 2019. 

Sincerely, 

Tracey Nelson 
Account Executive 
Ascension St. Vincent's Urgent Care 
Tracey.nelson@ascension.org 
904-495-8197 



Exhibit B - I 

MEDICAL AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE TESTING SERVICES 
Q UOTATION OF RA TES & FEES OR CHARGES for September 1. 2019 

RATEIFEFJ RATE 
SERVICE CHARGE CHANGE 

REQUEST 
112019 

1. Complete Medical Certificate form; Review job requirements/ criteria; general $55.00 
review of systems; height, weight, temperature, pulse, blood pressure; audiometric 
testing; color vision and visual acuity testing; determine ability to perform job 
requirements; indicate and pre-existing condition for pension purposes 

2. Chest X-rav, one view $40.00 
3. Chest X-ray, two view $50.00 
4. EKG, when snecilicd $25.00 
5. Back X-ray with range of motion examination and functional capacity, two view $60.00 

Lumbar Soine, when soecilied 
6. Tuhcrcuhn Test (PPD), or other labs. when spccilicd $12.00 $15 
7. Pulmonary Function Test, when soecilied $30.00 
8. Hepatitis Profile, when specified $50.00 
9. Urine specimen collection for 7 Panel Drug Screen (Cannabinoids, Cocaine, 

Opiates, 6-Acetylmorphine, Phencyclidine, Amphetamines, 
Methylenedioxymethamphetamine) 

a. Initial Test $25.00 $27 
b. Confirmation test by GC/MS 
c. Additional lab fees (e.g. retest of specimen, Quantitive) $140.00 

10. Urine specimen collection for 5 Panel Drug Screen (Amphetamines, Cocaine, 
Cannabinoids, Opiates, Phencyclidine, Barbiturates, Benzodiazepines, 
Methaqulaone, Methadone, Propoxyphene). 

a. Initial Test $25.00 
b. Confirmation test by GC/MS 
c. Additional lab fees (e.g. retest of specimen, Quantitive) $140.00 

11. Medical Review Officer (MRO) services to interpret all Controlled Substances $0.00 
Screens 

12. Alcohol Screen: 
a. Blood Specimen $23.00 
b. Evidential Breath Test (EBT) $20.00 
c. Conlirmation EBT $20.00 

13. L-RPR (Blood Scrolo!!v) $12.00 $15 
14. Chemistry Prolile (SMAC LP UA CBC Difl) 

Including Reticulocytc Count $45.00 
15. Titmus vision examination, when soecified $10.00 
16. Hemo1?lobin A IC (HbA IC) $12.00 
17. HIV I AIDS. when soecified $17.00 
18. Interferon Blood Test for TB $50.00 

EXHIBIT 'B-1' 



Exhibit B - I 

RATE/FEE/ RATE 
SERVICE CHARGE CHANGE 

REQUEST 
6/2018 

19. Acctylcholincstcrasc I Scrum Cholincslcrase $30.00 
20. Scrum Polychlorinalcd Biphcnvls $60.00 
21. Complclc Blood Counl w/Diffcrcntial & Platelet Evaluation $20.00 
22. Blood Lead Screen OSHA $30.00 $35 
23. Blood Lead Screen with ZPP $40.00 
24. Heavy Metal Screen (Ar, Cd, Cr, Mr) $115.00 
25. Phenol Screen $65.00 
26. Urinalysis Dio Without Microscopy $7.00 
27. Fitness-for-duty physical examination $55.00 
28. Pension Disability Assessment (initial) $250.00 
29. Pension Disability Assessment (second or uny subseaucntreview) $50.00 
30. Review of supplemental medical information $50.00/hr 
31. Consultation $50.00/hr 
32. Expcrl witness teslimony $150.00/15 

Medical Review Officer 
Card io lo J!ist $200.00/15 
Radiologist/Laboratory $150.00115 

33. Cardio-Pulmonary Stress Test, when soccilicd $350.00 $370 

34. Bruce Protocol Stress Test, when soecificd $175.00 
35. Jobsitc assessment $75.00/hr 
36. Psycholm?icul or psychiatric evaluation $600/$800 
37. Cardiologist Services 

Complete Echo Study $250.00 
Office Consultation $250.00 

38. MRI, when soccilicd ($w/out contrast/$ with contrast) $400/$550 
39. Respirator Mask Fit $20.00 
40. Other (list/itemize): 

PSA $22.00 
Heoatitis A Titer $25.00 $28 
Hep A First/Second $65.00cach $84 
Heoatitis B Tiler $25.00 $28 
Hep B FirstlSecon<lffhir<l $55.00cach $65 
Heoatitis C Tiler $25.00 $28 

' Rabies Titer $35 .00 $38 
Rabies Vaccine $300.00 $339 
Tetanus (T<l) Vaccine $35.00 $43 
Flu (Fee varies hy season and makc-uo of vaccine) $30.00 $35 

EXHIBIT \ B-1 I 



Exhibit B - I 
RATFJFEFJC 

SERVICE BARGE 
41. Specialties: Physician's Name(s) 

Addiction Medicine 
Dr. Eduardo Sanchez 

Allergy & Immunology Dr. Sanjay Swami 
Dr. Harry Katz 

Anesthesia-Pain Medicine Coastal Spine and Pain 
Riverside Pain and Soine 

Cardiology St. Vincent's Cardiology 
Associates 

Dermatology Dr. Madcliene Gainers 
Dr. Jonathan Kantor 

General Surgery (hernias) North Florida Surgeons 

Infectious Diseases Dr. Jennifer Katsolis 
Dr. Catherine Smith 

Neurology St. Vincent's Spine & Brain 
Institute 

Ophthalmology Clay Eye Physicians and 
Sur_geons 

Orthooedics SE Orthooedics Soecialists 
Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation Dr. Stephan Esser 

Dr. Frank Collier 
Psychiatry/Psychology Dr. Eduardo Sanchez 

Dr. Roxanne Louh 
Pulmonology St. Vincent's Lung, Sleep, 

and Critical Care Associates 
Toxicology Dr. Stephen J. Kracht, MRO 

The City of Jacksonville requires that Provider provide results within 4 working days for candidates who pass 
physical examinations without complications, with the exception of annual HAZMAT and Medical Surveillance 
exams, which require a Phenol test that can take up to twenty-one (21) days for the results to come back. The day of 
the examination shall not be counted in the calculation of the 4 working days. Failure to meet this deadline may 
result in the City reducin_g the fee by 50%. 
On-site immunizations and Health Fairs will occur On-site Service 
during the week and during normal business hours. Time Frame Cost + Normal Cost of 
Provider will provide services during these hours. (to-from hours) Service 

7:00am to 7:00pm M-F $42/hr. RN. 2 hr nun 
$20/hr, MA, 2 hr min 

On-call After Hours Services Afler7pm M·F *NIA 

*NIA per addendum answers staling that 24n no longer required by th1sRFP. 
**Note for All** Physicians will be in the St. Vincent's Health Network. Rates will be the contracted insurance 
rates of the appropriate CPT code. 

EXHIBIT 'B-1' 



Exhibit B - I 

Additional Services Listed in RFP P-32-16 nnd not found on the provided Quotation of Rates and Fees or 
Changes Form 

RATFJFEE/ RATE 
SERVICE CHARGE CHANGE 

REQUEST 
6/2018 

1. Cardiovascular Ultrasound (Carotid, Abdominal Aorta, AB() $!00.00 
2. NFPA 1582 - lsokinetic Testing $40.00 
3. Body Composition Analysis - Body Metrics Pro System US $25.00 
4. Body Composition Analvsis - DexaScan $55.00 
s. TSH - Thyroid Stimulating Hormone $18.00 
6. Hemoccult $25.00 
7. Audiometric Testing $30.00 
8. Thvroid Ultrasound Diagnostic $223.00 
9. Liver, Pancreas, Spleen. Gall Bladder, and Kidney US $223.00 
10. Osteoporosis Bone Density $150.00 
11. Functional Caoacity Evaluation $40.00 
12. Total Lmi<l Profile $12.00 $ 15 
13. Hair Druu Screen $50.00 $65 

Aonroved/Amended as of March 17. 2017 Quotation of Rates Fees orCharecs 
RATFJFEE/ RATE 

SERVICE CHARGE CHANGE 
REQUEST 
612018 

1. MMRTiter $30.00 
2. MMRVaccine $95.00 
3. Tdan Vaccine $55.00 $65 
4. Chicken Pox Vaccine (Varicella or Varivax) $160.00 
5. Blood Chromium Screen $30.00 $35 
6. Urine Cadmium Screen $42.00 $45 
7. Beta-2 Micrul!lobulin $35.00 $40 
8. Urinary Phenol Screen $65.00 $70 

Aooroved/Amended as of September 1, 2018 Quotation of Rates Fees or Charges 
SERVICE RATE/FEE 

/CHARGE 
I. NO SHOW Fee for Psychiatrist or Psychologist $150.00 
2. Consultation Fee by phone or in person with Psychiatrist or Psychologist $150.00 per hour 
3. Additional Diaunostic Assessment by Psychologist $200.00 
4. Drug Screen Charge for specilic Drug not currently tested in the standard panel $'.'.\.00 per add on 

performed for the COJ Contract - this would be a drug test requested by the - per drug to be 
Psychiatrist to monitor compliance with prescription or to test for a drug of abuse not tested. 
tested in the standard panel ocrformed for the COJ Contract 

EXHIBIT 'B-1' 



City of Jaeksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

Division oFlnsurance and Risk Management 
117 West Duval Street 

Suite 335 
Jacksonville. FL 32202 

(904) 630-7 521 
www.coj.net 

MEMORANDUM 

June 25, 2019 

TO: Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

FROM: Twane Duckworth, Chi~ 
Finance and Administr~epartment/Risk Management Division 

Bibinia Centeno, Manager, Finance & Administrative 
Finance and Administration Department/Risk Management Division 

Subject: P-18-18 Casualty Actuarial Services, 1st Contract Renewal (9925-01) 

The current term for the contract 9925-01 with AMI Risk Casualty, INC .. for casualty 
actuarial services is from October l . 2018 to September 30. 2019. Risk Management is 
exercising the first of four one-year renewal options for the period October 1 , 2019 to 
September 30. 2020 with three one-year renewal options remaining. The maximum 
indebtedness to the City will be a not-to-exceed amount of $27,200.00 to a new 
maximum indebtedness of $54.400.00. The FY 20 fee for services October 1. 2019 to 
September 30. 2020. is described in Exhibit "B'' in the table "Schedule of Proposed 
Prices/Rates". All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 

Accordingly. it is requested. that the City Contract No. 9925--01, with AMI Risk Casualty. 
INC .. for casualty actuarial services (il be renewed for the term October 1. 2019 to 
September 30. 2020. The fee for the Services October 1. 2019 to September 30. 2020 
as described in Exhibit B. in the table "Schedule of Proposed Prices/Rotes". (ii} increase 
the maximum indebtedness to the City by a not to exceed amount of $27.200.00 for 
a new total maximum indebtedness of $54.400.00. All other terms and conditions 
remain the same. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Attachments: 
AMI Risk Casualty. INC .. acknowledgement attached 
Exhibit "B" Contract Fee Schedule 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT DEIVISON 
117 W Duv;il ~ll'c~l. ROOM 335 JACKSONVl l.l.E, FL 32202 Phone: 904.630.1307 Fax: 904.630.29 13 www.rnj 1wt 



, . 

1336 S.W. 146'1' Ct. 
Miami, Florida 33184 

June 19, 2019 

AMJ RJ•k Conaultanta. Inc. 

Tel: (305) 273-1589 
Fax: (305) 330·5427 

2878 Loveland Dr. #2208 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

Ms. Bibinia Centeno, CGFO 

Tel: (702) 478·5924 

VIA E-MAIL: Financial and Administrative Manager 
City of Jacksonville BCente11o@coi.net 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 335 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

RE: Professional Services Agreement for Casualty Actuarial Services 
Contract No. 9925-01 

Dear Ms. Centeno: 

This is to confirm in writing our interest to have the subject contract renewed for another year 
effective October 1, 2019 in accordance with the same terms, conditions, and provisions as the 
original contract. 

Thank you for the opportunity to continue working with you in serving the actuarial needs of the 
City of Jacksonville. 

Sincerely, 

A!tngco, FCAS, MAAA, CPCU, ARM 
President 

Actuaries • Risk Management Consultants 



AMJ Risk Consultants, Inc. 

1336 S.W. 14SU' Ct. 
Miami, Florida 33184 

Tel: (306) 273-1589 
Fax: (305) 33~5427 

2878 Lovelo.nd Dr. #2208 
Laa Vegas, NV 89109 Tel: (702) 478·5924 

July 1 7, 2018 

Ms. Bibinia Centeno, CGFO 
Financial and Administrative Manager 
City of Jacksonville 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 335 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

VIA E-MAIL: 
BCente11o@coj.11et 

RE: Negotiated Fee for RFP No. P-18-18 Casualty Actuarial Services 

Dear Ms. Centeno: 

This is to confinn in writing of our agreement on the following negotiated fees in connection 
with the proposal we submitted in response to RFP No. P-18-18 for C?Sualty Actuarial Ser\'ices: 

Tenn Fixed Price 
Actuarial Services First (I) year: 

Report as of 9/30 Annual $16,000 
Report as of 3/31 Interim $10,000 

Actuarial Services Additional four (4) year 
periods: $16,000 per year 

Report as of9/30 Annual $ J 0,000 per year 
Report as of 3/31 Interim 

Two (2) on-site visits $1,200 per year or 
(including travel expenses) Per Year $600 per visit 
Alternative Hourly Rate Various miscellaneous Project Manager @S 180/hr. 

per Staff Level services; frequency to be Technical Manager @S 180/hr. 

determined Actuarial Assistants @S 11 O/hr. 
Clerical SiafT ~$40/hr. 

Thank you for the trust and confidence that you have given us. We look forward to continue 
working with you in serving the actuarial needs of the Ci Ly of Jacksonville. 

Sincerely, 

~co, FCAS, MAAA, CPCU, ARM 
President 

Actuaries • Risk Management Consultants 



Ii 

~~~ 
--

City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Division of lnsu~~fe~Kd ~~{'"n~~lfnf 

117 West Duval Street 
Suite 335 

Jacksonville. FL 32202 
(904) 630-7521 

www.coj.net 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

MEMORANDUM 

June 25, 2019 

TO: 

FROM: 

Subject: 

Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

Twane Duckworth, Chie~ 
Finance and Administra;~artment/Risk Management Division 

Bibinia Centeno, Manager, Finance & Administrative 
Finance and Administration Department/Risk Management Division 

P-42-18 Workers' Compensation and Casualty Claims Review, pt 
Contract Renewal 

----------------i5-.J-~---------------------------
Th e current term for the contract 9429-~ with Siver Insurance Consultants., for 
Workers' Compensation and Casualty Claims Review is from October l. 2018 to 
September 30, 2019. Risk Management is exercising the first of four one-year renewal 
options for the period October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 with three one-year 
renewal options remaining. The maximum indebtedness to the City will be a not-to­
exceed amount of $45.000.00 to a new maximum indebtedness of $90,000.00. The FY 
20 fee for services October 1, 2019 to September 30. 2020, is described in Exhibit "B" 
in the table "Schedule of Proposed Prices/Rates". All other terms and conditions shall 
remain the same. 

9f,t'l-~~ 
Accordingly. it is requested. that the City Contract No. 99z5-"t11, with Siver Insurance 
Consultants .. for Workers' Compensation and Casualty Claims Review (i) be renewed 
for the term October 1. 2019 to September 30. 2020. The fee for the Services October 
1. 2019 to September 30, 2020 as described in Exhibit B, in the table "Schedule of 
Proposed Prices/Rates". (ii) increase the maximum indebtedness to the City by a not 
to exceed amount of $45.000.00 for a new total maximum indebtedness of $90.000.00. 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Attachments: 
Siver Insurance Consultants .. acknowledgement attached 
Exhibit "B" Contract Fee Schedule 

UEPARTMENT 01- FINANCE - ltlSK MANAGEM ENT l>l~IVISON 
117 \V Duval Street, ROOM 335 l/\CKSONVll.l.E, H. 32202 Phone: •JO-l 630.1 307 Fax: 904.630.2913 www.rnj .net 



/11.{ura11ce 

SIVER 
SO l 9-1'' A venue: N . Smee 202 

St. J>c:tershurB Florid.II 33 702-2407 
l'ml Office Box 213-13 

St Petersburg. Florida .H7-l:!·IJ-13 
Telephone (7271 577-2780 

Email gcncksonr~i·~l\cr com 

June 17. 2019 

Tw::mc L. Duckwonh, Esq. 
Chief of Risk Management 
City of Jacksonville 
117 W. Duval Street. Suite 335 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

SENT BY EMAIL 

Subject: Service Contract for Workers' Compensation and Casualty Claim Review 
One Year Contract Extension Proposal 

Dear Mr. Duckworth: 

The purpose of this letter is to fonnally advise you that Siver Insurance Consultants 
("'Siver .. ) is ready. willing and able to enter into a one-year extension of our Agreement 
with the City of Jacksonville ("the City"), pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 
Services Contract between the City and Siver for Workers' Compensation and Casualty 
Claim Review. 

As we understand it, the one-year extension would be effective from October I, 2019 
through September 30, 2020. Siver is willing to agree to continue our current, in-force 
billing rates with the City for the period of the one-year extension. 

We look forward to working for the City in the upcoming year. 

Very truly yours, 

SIVER INSURANCE CONSULTANTS 

George W. Erickson, JD, CPCU, LLM 
Executive Vice-President 

cc. Bibinia Centeno 



Fonn 1 - Price Shtet 

NAME OF CONSULT ANT E. W. Siver & Associates, Inc. dba Siver Insurance Consultants 

Proposal Number P-42-18 Workers' Compensation and Casualty Claims Review Services 

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED PRICES/RA TES 

1. Flat Fee Pricing: Annual fixed amount must account for all services listed in this RFP. 
Any services not listed with separat11 pricing or as de\•iations on Form 6 will be considered 
included in the fixed amount. 

Tenn Annual Fixed Price -
Claims Review only One ( I) year with (4) 
(including all Travel additional (I) year $45,000 
Exoenscs) periods 
Alternative Hourly Rate One (l) year with ( 4) $220/hour - Sr. Consultants 
per staff level additional (I) year 

periods 
$150/hour - Consultants 

2. Other Direct Project Costs nut included in above fixed pricing (please specify) 

n/a 

I certify that the infonnntion in this fonn is true and accurate. 

Responder's Signature 
Title 
Date 

RfJ>- r-42·18 WC & us1mlty CL1lms Revi~ 5C?rvlc15 

ro osal. 

45. 



/ 

SERVICES CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

E.W. SIVER AND ASSOCIATES, INC. dfb/a SIVER INSURANCE CONSULTANTS 
FOR 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND CASUALTY CLAIMS REVIEW 

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into as of the first day of October, 2018 (the 
"Effective Date"). by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVIlLE (the "CITY"), a municipal 
corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, and E.W. SIVER AND 
ASSOCIATES, INC. dlb/a SIVER INSURANCE CONSULTANTS, a Florida profit corporation with 
its principal offices at 801 94lh Avenue N, Suite 202, Sl Petersburg, Florida 33702 (with mailing 
address PO Box 21343, St. Petersburg, FL 33742) (the "CONTRACTOR"), for Workers' 
Compensation and Caualty CJaims Review. 

WHEREAS, the CflY issued a Request for Proposal No. P-424 18 (the "RFP") for certain 
services described in the RFP (the "Services"); and 

WHEREAS, based on CONTRACTOR's response to the RFP (the 0 Response"), the CITY has 
negotiated and awarded this Contract to CONTRACTOR; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained 
below, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Performance of Services. The Services will be performed by CONTRACTOR as 
specified in the RFP and the Response and as set forth in the Scope of Services, attached hereto as 
Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. Compemation. CONTRACTOR will be paid by the CITY for the Services as set 
forth in the Contract Fee Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this 
reference. 

3. MaDmum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance Code, the 
CITY's maximum indebtedness for all products and services under this Contract shall be a fixed 
monetary amount not to exceed FORTY4 FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($45,000.00). 

4. Term. The initial term of this Contract shall commence on October l, 2018, and shall 
continue through September 30, 2019, unless sooner terminated by either party in accordance with the 
terms of the RFP. 1)is Contract may be renewed for up to four additional one (1) year periods upon 
the mutual agreement of the parties. 

5. Contract Documents. This Contract consists of the following documents, which are 
hereby incorporated as if fully set forth herein and which, in case of conflict, shall have priority in the 
order listed: 

.... 

• This document, as modified by any subsequent signed amendments 
• Specific Information Regarding the RFP (Section 1 of the RFP) 
• Description of Services (Section 4 of the RFP) 
• General Instructions (Section 2 of the RFP) 
• General Tcnns and Conditions of Agreement {Section 3 of the RFP) 
• The Response, provided that any terms in the Response that are prohibited under 

the RFP shall not be included in this Agreement. 



6. Notices. All notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by 
certified mail, return receipt requested, or by other delivery with receipt to the following: 

As to the CITY: 

Twanc Duckworth, Risk Manager 
117 West Duval Street, Suite 335 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

As to the CONTRACTOR: 

George W. Erickson, Executive Vice President and Senior Consultant 
801 94111 Avenue North, Suite 202 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33702 

7. Coptract Managers. Each Party will designate a Contract Manager during the term of 
this Contract whose responsibility shall be to oversee the Party's performance of its duties and 
obJigations pursuant to the terms of this Contract. As of the Effective Date, CITY'S Contract Manager 
is Twane Duckworth (Phone: 904.630.7208; Twaned@coj.net), and the CONTRACTOR'S Contract 
Manager is George ·w. Erickson (Phone 727 .577 .2780; aerickson@sivq.CQml. Each party shall 
provide prompt written notice to the other party of any changes to the party's Contract Manager or his 
or her contact information; provided, such changes shall not be deemed Contract amendments and may 
be provided via email. 

8. Entire A1reement. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties 
hereto for the Services to be performed and furnished by the CONTRACTOR. No statement, 
representation, writing, understanding, agreement, course of action, or course of'conduct made by either 
party or any representative of either party which is not expressed herein shall be binding. 
CONTRACTOR may not unilaterally modify the terms of this Contract by affixing additional terms to 
materials delivered to the CITY (e.g., "shrink wrap" tenns accompanying or affixed to a deliverable) or 
by including such terms on a purchase order or payment document. CONTRACTOR acknowledges 
that it is entering into this Contract for its own purposes and not for the benefit of any third party. 

9. Amegdmeqy. All changes to, additions to, modifications of, or amendments to this 
Contract or any of the terms, provisions, and conditions hereof shall be binding only when in writing 
and signed by the authorized officer, agent, or representative of each of the parties hereto. 

10. Counteroarts. This Contract and all amendments hereto may be executed in several 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts together shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.) 

,..11 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract as of the day and year first 
above written. 

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

Sam E. ousu 
Chief Adminisrrali're OOicer 
For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Lnder Aulhoriry of: 
Executive Order No 20 I S·OS 

In accordance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that 
there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and un-impounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to 
cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of monies provided 
therein to be paid. c-~C-.. 

Fonn Approved: 

WITNESS: 

ay .l 1

/.Lt~Vf ~ ~1 GxL1

e:i 
Signature 

GC-#1244377·\'l ·Shcr. Work~Comp_RFP 102418.docx 

DireliOfOfFiilall; IJ,~fl-~, 
CITY Contract Number: 7 'r' ' 

7/1/1'/!fr 

E.W. SIVER AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
d/b/a SIVER INSURANCE 
CONSULTANTS 

By~(J~ 
Sign 

~GR..6£:. (;;, f R KJ::'...SCIJ 
Type/Print Name 

b fc;.w ~Vi. u, ct D/Z.E:s I or >i1 
Title 



1.1 

- &¥-/,, b, r 4 
REQUESI' FOR PROPOSAL 

worm.• Compematlon and Cuualty Caimi llmew Scrvtcu 
Ul': P~ll 

For 
City oI JKksomtille. Plorida 

S!cnONl 
(Spedflc JDformatton Rcgarclillg tllb RPI') 

Introduction 
the Oty of fackscmville (•Bayei") lntmds to hire an lndivtdual or ftnn ("Consult.ant" or 
'"Contnctot') to provkle the professional servlca desafbed In Section 1.2 of Ibis Request for 
PropoA1 r-ur"). .Peaons ·lnleftsled In submitting a -respona/ proposal to .tlUf RFP (a 
•Propoalj should carefully review this RFP for hutruc:tfons on how to respond and for the 
appllcable conlracbaal tarms. 1hls RFP Is clMded into the following sectloM: 

Sectionl 
Sectlon2 
Section3 
Sectloa4 

Attachment A 
Attachment I 
AttadunentC 

AttachmentD 
Attachment E 
Attadunerit f 
AttachmentG 

fonnl • 
fonn2 • 
Fonn3 
Ponn4 
Forms 
fonn6 
form7 

Spedflc tnrormatlon ltep.rdingThls REP 
General Jnstnactlons 
c.nua1 Tenns and Conditioas of Agr•mtnt 
Description of Servtces (If menrad In Section 1.2 below) 

RelponM/proposal fonnat 
Evaluation Matrix 
Equal Bus1ness Opportu.nlty Program Requirements 
(JSEB fonn 1, Fonn 2) 
Sample Contract 
Federal Funding PYovisicms (lf applbbte under Section 1.7 below) 
Indemnification 
Insurance 

PriceSheet 
Conftkt of lnterat Certificate 
INurance Agent Acknowledgement 
Drug free Workplace 
Mandatory Proposal Forms 
Responder's Warranty 
Deviation from Services Requested In RfP 

In the event of conlJJctirtg provisions, the following sectloas of this RfP will have priority in the 
otder Ustl!d: Section 1, Section C, Section 2, Section 3, the Attachments. and the forms. 

1.2 Scops gf Smtm. 
The services sought under thl! RfP ue pneraDy desaibed u follows: The pwpoM of tbl! 
Request for Propo:sal lt to conlract with a qualilfed. CoNultanl to prmde an evaluation of the 
claim handling proc:eua and proceduns of the S.U.Jnsurance Program (Geaen.J and 
Automoh~ UabWty, and Worbrs' Camperutlon) of the Oty of Jacksonville. florida and the 
Independent Apnda that participate in the Self·lmunnc:e Program in 1ccordance wlth 
indusby stan.d&rcfs U\d best ~tices. The C1abm Review should address claiN practlca and 
clahn 1ctivity during the past three ye.an. 1lm CabN R.vtew will review 90 WC c:lain and 
150 AL/CLdalms. 

. 
Pleue .,. Section 4 for a fall dacriptlon of tbt Mrllcm and dellverabla reqtllted under 
lhllRfP. 

RPP: ~·11WC•cduyewm.R.w1rw5cntm 

Edi1i/ 'fl I 

· ~ 



Sectlont 
Description of Savkea and Deliverables 

Cootsnta 
4.1 Oabne llevlew Semca 
U Mlscellantou• 

ua.AJMs BEVQWS'CRVICIS 

A C1abns Review of the Risk Management SeU·INuance Program sh&U be conducted by 
reviewing a random sainple of Worked Compensation. Ga1eral al\d Automobile Uabilitr 
dakns. (Review wilJ include 90 WC claiiN and 150 AL/CL Cli.flns.) For ~· putpoAS of 
this Clabn1 Ravlllw, General and AulomobU. UabWty shall be combined. Th• C1a11N 
Review should address claims practices and dWn activity during the put three )'em. 

The foUowln1 Ust provides an outffrle of genmil expectations for the Consultant relating to 
the Clabm Review: 

1. Contrador must be avaUab~ for di.samlons with representatives of Bl!k M1nagement. 
both telephoc\lc.ally and in-person. to address desired goab of the c!Afins rnlew and 
1election alceria for dahns to be reYlewcd, to establish sped.ftc datls for Consultant'• 
on-s.lle activities, and to delarmine what. JI any, prepratlons an necessary on the part 
of the City to f'acWtabt the Consultant's on-tlb! actMtits. 

2. C1&lm Review process wW be conducted on-tJte at a mutually agreeable date. 
3. In addition to the on-site execution of the OamlJ Remw, the City expecb to have an 

on~te initial vblt and an on-site wrap-up visit. All travel costs wocl<1tcd with on-sltie 
visits will be at ~full expense of the Consultanl 

.f. Manage1Jtent and claims adjuster Interviews; 
5. An analysfs of sWf utillzath>n and Meeh; 
6. An analylls of vendor and txpcrt utilization; 
7. Submission of an initial draft of tJw Claims Rawf.w report IO the Oty'1 Risk Manager 

on June 1, 2019; 
a. Availability ID discuss with the Oty's Risk Managanaat repre:sealatives to 

review the dr..tt of the CIAlms Review report; 
b. All Wonnatfon. assumptions, data and l.ll&lysls used U\d relied upon. wlU be 

disclosed lo the City durblg preparation and prior to the fiNJ dahN review. 
The draft report should allow the Qty an oppor~lty to vaUcbte all 
USUlftpdont; 

8. A written final report of the results of the OAhns Review shall be provided to the 
Oty's Risk Manager containing both findings and ncommenda.tions no later than July 
1,2019. 
a. Availability to disam with Risk Mmagement representatives the contents of 

the final claims review report. within thirty (30) d<1ys of the lssu111Ce of s.ifd 
written fiNl repott. 

b. The City nHrVu the right to fuve suaunutzed In the flnal claims review 
nport All lnfonnation., wumption.t, data and analyses that a.re relied upon. 

c. 
9. Evaluation of supervisor/ manager diims protccols, Including provldillg direction and 

review of claims and adjusters a«0rdlng to Industry standards. 



.... _ .. ..,.. . 

10. Sp«IBc to wor1cbl' eompematfon dabN procedi&ru, rnluatlon •hoald include. but 
not be lhnhed to: 

•• 
b. 

c. 

d. 
e. 
I. 
g. 
h. 
L 
~ 
k. 
L 

Timely reporting of dailns to Risk Management (within U hours o£ no8ce to 
supcrWe>r). 
Timely tetup and assignment lo adjust.r ones m:.I~ In JUsk Manage.aicat. 
hdadk\g co~pllaN:e with 8Jing •tala ret{Uimt forn. 
lnHfaJ°conlact with physf.clm. c:Jaimant U!Ai/or employer within 48 houn, u 
approprt.te ta tM claim type:. 
Adjuster note.field doc:wn'1\bld. 
Raenfrtg appropriate lo known exposure. With periodJc revleW9. 
SubrogaHon/R«overy Unit progress and documentation. 
Alslgmnent to nune caM manqmient docuaient.d In the notllls. 

~fortbn~..;~enled In the~~: ~ _ ... . 
a Ill. anu Qt reporting to exc:esa ln.turancc. 

Adjuner adherence to supemsor direction. 
Settlement rationale dlsauMd Sn the notllls, u appropriate. 
ThneUne:u of closure. 

11. Sp«ific to general and auto llabllity clahns proc:tdures, enluation should iftcb14e. but 
not w tunn.d to: 

<ilnm)Imm~ 

a. Tbnely establishment o( file after dun reported to Risk Management 
b. Inlti.al c:onlact to claimant and/ or thelr representative 
c. Recorded 1talinnmt taken; If not. docuawntatioq of rationale 
d. Each Systmt Tab properly Coaapt.led: 

o CUm pJOperly reserved for risk factors known at time or ftPOrt of dWn 
o AD Info tabs co1npleted: CJahn. Employee, Clabmnl, Ut!pllon Info tabs 
o Altacluneat field$ properly addiesslng the aposwe: Dacnages, UabWty 
o AD Jesal sub tabs addnsled If cJabn Is In Utlgatfon 

e. Reerving appropriate to kl1o~ exposure, with periodlc review. 

Bgdflr lnhuy Cl•lmr. (in addition to h items 1isted under Cawal Lones) 
L lSO reporting completed . 
b. Injq.ry description outlined 
c. Applicable Chedclist provf~ by OCC In file (i.e. Slip and Pall) 
d. Evaluation of attorney demand within 30 days of receipt 
e. Negotiation stnlegy outlined, lnduding worst and best possible outcoatef 
r. Authority ID settle received hom Manapent ll offer above adjuner authority 
I· Properly executed releue of ill mlzns in file 

U MJSQ;LLJ.NEQUS; Sued upon the information made ava.llable-to the Oty as a result of the 1eope 
of services ultimall!ly rendered pursu1nt to the REP, certain additional insurance consultfng 
terrices nlatitd ID the nature and scope of this RfP may be requested by the City. Accordingly, 
Proposall submitted In response/proposai ID the RFP should provide u hourly rate applicable to 
future additional requeted sivvka not 1pedftc:ally requeslled In tbe m. These .rvices would be 
similar in tc:0pe ud nature to tbe claim review/ck.Im adoUnistration and adjusting, etc. Should 
the Clty elect additional billed servlces, the new billed amount will tncreue the rrwdmum 
lndebledusa amount for sel'Yfca 

JtfP: P..Q.ll WC as Cuulty Oabnt 1tm.w Savbs 

E ;J,~;7 '/)I 



• 

fonn 1 - Nee Shgd 

NAM! OP CONSULTANT E.W. Siver & Assoclales, Inc. dba Siver Insurance Consultants 
, 

Proposal Number P-42·18 Workers' CompensaUon and Casualty Claims Review SIHVlees 

SCHEDtJ1.E Of PROPQSID PRICES/BATES 

1. fJat Fee Prfdng: Annual 6"ed amoW\t must account lor all services Usltd In this RFP. 
Any la"Vfces not listed wtlh Hparatc pricing or u dntatlona on fonn 6 wUl be considered 
Included In the fixed aD1011nl 

Claims Review only 
fmcluding all Tnvel 

sea 
Alternative Hourly Rate 
per staff lcvc:l 

Tenn 
One ( l) year with ( 4) 
additional (l) year 

'ods 
One (l) year with (4) 
additional (l) yur 

'ods 

Annual Frxed Price 

$45,000 

$220/hour - Sr. Consults 
$150/hour ·Consultants 

2. Other Dlrec:t Project Coata ru:it Included ln above fixed pricing (pteaae specify) 

n/a 

r ccrtifythal the infonnation in this fonn is true and a"urate. 

Responder's Signatwe 
Title 
Date 



.rf' 

City of Jaoksonvllla, Florida 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

October 18. 2018 

The Honoroble Lenny Curry. Mayor 
City of Joctaorwllle 
4" Floor. St. Jomes Building 
Jocksomitlle. FL 32202 

Deor Mayor Cuny: 

Rvt. P·.U-18 Workers Compensation and casuolfy Claims Review 
Finance ond Adminlstroflon Oeportment/ltlsk Monogement Division 

Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Procurement Division 

Ed Ball Building 
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 

Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

The Professional serv1ees Evcluatton Committee met today In Boord Room 85 t on tne eighth lloor or the Ed Boll 
Bu''ldlng. '°' the purpose of concluding fee ond controct negotloflans with the number one ranked c0f'11Xlny tor ~ 
tne obove·copHoned project. K ~ l{.7 · 

:-.i' lb C' 
fh& fOl!owfng motlQn/f9CQIT'm80dOlf00 WQS Qdopttd! "' '\ ~z,_1.f 

0
.s: I >.r 

That the City of Joclcsofwllle enter Into o Contract wtrn·siver Insurance Consultants for the provision or Worke13 
Compensation and Cosuolty Claims Review SeMc:es by: (I) Incorporating the attached scope of services 
ldennned as Exhibit 'A' end contract fee schedule ldenllfted os Exhibit ·e·; ~I) providing o pertOd ot seMc:e from 
October 1. 2018 through September 30. 2019 with four (4) one·yeor renewol optton.s ovolloble at terms m.JtuoUy 
ogreeoble; and (Ill) providing o noMo-eKceed total maximum Indebtedness or S45.llX>.OO. All other terms and 
condlHons ore per the RFP ond the city's standard contract language. 

If the foregoing meets your opprovol. we re~ectfuQy request your signature ond return to my ortlce 

~~tfu~:~&;-
Procur ent Mslon 

hol n. les,,!onol SeMc:es 
Evaluotlon Committee 

G" co 

SamE.Mousn 
Chief Adminisrrativ~ Uffictr 
For: Mayor l.cnny Curl') 
Under Authorih- of 
Executive Ordt~ Nu. 20 I ~·O~ 



City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

Division of Insurance and Risk Management 
117 West Duval Street 

Suite :ns 
Jacksonville. FL 32202 

(904) 630-7521 
www.coj.net 

MEMORANDUM 

June 28, 2019 

TO: 

FROM: 

Subject: 

Gregory Pease, Chainnan 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

Twane Duckworth, Chief~ 
Finance and Administrati~~epartment/Risk Management Division 

Barbara Holton, Workers' Compensation Claims Manager 
Finance and Administration Department/Risk Management Division 

P19-18 Workers' Compensation Managed Care Services, Renewal, 151 

Contract Renewal (9926-01) 

The current term for the contract 9926-01 with USIS, INC., d/b/a AmeriSys for Workers' 
Compensation Managed Care Services is from October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020. Risk 
Management is exercising the first of four one-year renewal options for the period October 1, 
2019 to September 30, 2020 with three one-year renewal options remaining. The maximum 
indebtedness to the City will be a not-to-exceed amount of $348,000.00 to a new maximum 
indebtedness of $687,500.00. The FY20 fee for services October 1, 2019 to September 30, 
2020, is described in Exhibit "B" in the table "Schedule of Proposed Prices/Rates". All other 
terms and conditions shall remain the same. 

Accordingly, it is requested, that the City Contract No. 9926-01, with USIS, INC., d/b/a 
AmeriSys for Workers' Compensation Managed Care services (i} be renewed for the term 
October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020. The fee for the Services October 1, 2019 to 
September 30, 2020 as described in Exhibit B, in the table "Schedule of Proposed 
Prices/Rates". (ii} increase the maximum indebtedness to the City by a not to exceed amount 
of $348,000.00 for a new total maximum indebtedness of $687 ,500.00. All other terms and 
conditions remain the same. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Attachments: 
USIS, INC., d/b/a AmerlSys acknowledgement attached 
Exhibit "B" Contract Fee Schedule 

l>El'ARTMF.NT OF FINANCF. - RISK MANAGEMENT DF.IVISON 
117 W Duv.1! Street. ROOM 335 JACKSONVll.LE, FL 32202 Phone: 904.630.1307 Fax: 904 630 2913 www.coj.net 



~,4~0~A~k-:ia-n~~~w-B~o-ul~e,-~-rd~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ."1..111.f!ri~)JS""'lc 
Suite H 
Oviedo, Florida 31765 
1-800-752-0886 

June 27, 2019 

Twanc L. Duckworth 

Chief of Risk Management 
117 W. Duval Street, Ste 335 

Jacksonville. FL 32207 

Re : Agreement for Workers' Compensation Managed Care Services 

Dear Mr. Duckworth: 

This is to confirm our agreement to extend the above mentioned contract, in accordance with the extension 
provisions and amounts outlined Fonn I Price Sheet in proposal P~ I 9-18 June 27, 2018. Other terms of the 

agreement remain the same. 

This contract extension is for contract period October I, 2019 through September 30, 2020. 

Thank you for allowing us to serve your organization and feel free to contact me should you have any 

questions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ron Warble 

Executive Vice President 

USJS, Inc. dba AmeriSys 



Fonn 1 - Price Sheet 

NAMEOFCONSULTANT ___ U==S=IS~·~•n~c~·~d=b=a~A=m=e=r~iS~v~s----------------~ 

ProposalNumber~----------P_-~19_._1~e _______________________________ __ 

Proposed Flat Annual Cost for ALL REQUESTED SERVICES: 

Term Proposed Cost 

October I, 2018 - September 30, 2019 
$339,500.00 

October I. 2019 - September 30, 2020 
$348,000.00 

October I, 2020 - September 30, 2021 
$356,750.00 

October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2022 
$365,500.00 

October I, 2022 - September 30, 2023 
$3 74. 750.00 

Please outline ALL variable costs which arc not included above. 
No variable costs. 

Please confirm that all services outlined in the Transition Phase are included in above pricing. 
All services outlined in the Transition Phase are included in the above pricing. 

Page 11 


